Hex Valve  •  3170 Wasson Road  •  Cincinnati, OH  45209       513-533-5600  •  hex@richardsind.com  •  www.hexvalve.com
Instrumentation Valves for the Power Industry
Instrumentation Valves for the Power Industry
Designed, manufactured, and tested in compiance with ANSI B31.1 Power Piping Code
and ANSI B31.3 Chemical Plant and Petroleum Refinery Piping Code
Primary/Gauge/Block & Bleed Instrument Valves
Table of Contents
PRIMARY/ORIFICE BLOCK VALVES

• HB50
• HB59
How To Order
Hex Bellows Stem Seal valves are easy to order.
From the bellows option shown below, add the ap-
propriate digits to the end of your specific valve model
number.
• Multi-ply bellows:  add “RD”
• Multi-ply, seal-welded assembly:  add “RE”
(Note:  seal-welded assemblies are available
only on hard seated models)
Dimensions
Pressure/Temperature Ratings
The Ratings shown are for 316L SST bellows only,
and assumes 15,000 to 30,000 cycle life.  Individual
valve ratings should be considered in final evalua-
tion, and can be found on the Hex Pressure/
Temperature Charts available from our factory and
representatives.
** Requires high temperature secondary seal.
***Carbon Steel temperature limit.
27
Bellows Stem Seal Option
F°,erutarepmeT GISP,erusserP
001ot02- 0051
002 0141
003 0231
004 5421
**005 0711
**006 0111
**056 ***5701
**007 0501
**008 099
**009 039
**0001 009
Bellows Seat Bonnet HG46 Bellows Seal Bonnet (Packed Sec. Seal)
Hard Seated Valves
• Consult curve listed under material
Soft Seated Valves
• CTFE (KEL-F), TFE Seats:  use curve H
• PPS (Polyphenelene Sulfide):  use curve J
• PEEK (Polyetheretherketone):  use cruve K
• Acetal:  use curve N
• Exception:  HR532 with Viton seats:  use curve M
28
Pressure/Temperature Ratings
Determining Hex Valve Pressure and
Temperature Ratings
1.  From the chart on the right, determine the
proper curve (on page 29) to use based on:
• Carbon Steel or Stainless Steel body material
• Hard Seat or Soft Seat
2.  What stem packing is required?
The stem packing will determine the maximum service
temperature in hard seated valves.  The shaded areas
of the curve indicate the maximum service tempera-
ture for the various packings.  (With soft seated valves,
the soft seat material determines the maximum ser-
vice temperature).
3.  Determine the initial ratings.
Refer to tables on Page 29.  The column headed by the
curve letter (determined in step 1) will show the maxi-
mum pressure at 100°F (37.78°C) and following the
column down to the maximum temperature (determined
in step 2) will show the pressure rating at this maxi-
mum temperature.
4.  Check the notes on page 29 to see if any
modification may be necessary due to:
Valves made in special material or to specifications